

Joseph P. Guglielmo (*pro hac vice*)
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP
The Helmsley Building
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: (212) 223-6444
Facsimile: (212) 223-6334
jguglielmo@scott-scott.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page.]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STEPHEN G. AQUILINA and LUCINA J. AQUILINA, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated; and DONNA J. CORRIGAN and TODD L. CORRIGAN, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #2003; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #318; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #4020; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #2121; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #2007; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #1183; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #1729; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #510; BORISOFF INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. d/b/a MONARCH E&S INSURANCE SERVICES; SPECIALTY PROGRAM GROUP, LLC d/b/a SPG INSURANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC; ALOHA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.; ILIKEA LLC d/b/a MOA INSURANCE SERVICES HAWAII; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00496-JMS-KJM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES,
LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Trial Judge: J. Michael
Seabright
Hearing Date: August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST SHOULD BE APPROVED3

 A. Legal Standards Governing the Award of Attorneys’ Fees in Settled Class Actions.....3

 B. An Award of 30% of the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable4

 1. Class Counsel Achieved an Exceptional Result5

 2. The Litigation Was Exceptionally Risky for Class Counsel6

 3. Class Counsel’s Performance Generated Benefits Beyond the Cash Settlement Fund8

 4. The Requested Fee Is Consistent with the Market Rate8

 5. The Burdens Class Counsel Experienced While Litigating the Case Weigh in Favor of the Requested Fee10

 6. The Case Was Handled on a Contingency Basis11

 C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Fee Request11

III. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE.....14

IV. SERVICE AWARDS FOR PLAINTIFFS ARE WARRANTED14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alberto v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 652 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	14
<i>Aquilina v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00496-ACK-KJM, 2021 WL 3611027 (D. Haw. Aug. 13, 2021)	1, 3, 4, 14
<i>Covillo v. Specialtys Cafe</i> , No. C-11-00594, 2014 WL 954516 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2014).....	13
<i>Howerton v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 13-00336-LEK-BMK, 2014 WL 6976041 (D. Haw. Dec. 8, 2014).....	8, 13
<i>In re: Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1917, 2016 WL 4126533 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2016).....	5
<i>In re Corel Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	5
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>In re Omnivision Techs.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	5, 14
<i>In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-03-5138, 2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007).....	4
<i>Martin v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-00494-JAO-RT, 2021 WL 4888973 (D. Haw. Oct. 19, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co.,
 No. 12-CV-04936, 2015 WL 758094 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015).....9

Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Grauly,
 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)4

Sheehey v. Bhanot,
 No. 1:13-cv-00663, ECF No. 390-1 (D. Haw. Mar. 30, 2018)12

Smith v. Bank of Hawaii,
 No. 1:16-cv-00513-JMS-WRP, ECF No. 2339, 12

Thompson v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:18-CV-05422, 2020 WL 6145104 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16,
 2020), *appeal dismissed*, No. 20-56088, 2021 WL 1546066
 (9th Cir. Apr. 14, 2021)7

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)3, 10, 13

Waldbuesser v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 No. CV 06-6213, 2017 WL 9614818 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....6, 9

Zyda v. Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts,
 No. CV 16-00591-LEK-RT, 2020 WL 9762910
 (D. Haw. Apr. 1, 2020)13

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Hawaii Revised Statutes
 Chapter 480.....8

Hawaii Surplus Lines Act, HRS
 §431:8-301(a).....6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23(f)8
 Rule 23(h)1
 Rule 54(d)(2).....1
